
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 19th April, 2021 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Virtual Meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Keogh (Chair) 

Councillor Kataria (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor White 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
  
  

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Emily Goodwin/Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within 
[...]
ust direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 
February 2021 and to deal with any matters arising.  
 

5   HR QUARTERLY STATISTICS REPORT  
(Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Human Resources and Organisational Development 
detailing the quarterly statistic relating to employment figure for the Committee.  
 

6   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 15 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Audit Progress report for 
2020-2021.  
 

7   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  
(Pages 49 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Annual Audit Plan for 2021-
2022. 
 

8   ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION, ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING AND 
WHISTLEBLOWING (DUTY TO ACT) POLICY REVIEWS  
(Pages 65 - 92) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of revised policy reviews. 
 

Friday, 9 April 2021 Service Director, Legal & Governance 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 10 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), G Galton, Harwood, 
Professor Margetts, White and Windle 

  
  

 
32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14 December 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

33. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Annual 
Governance Statement 2020-21.  The Committee noted that the normal timeline for 
completing and approving the AGS was 31 July.  However amended deadlines had 
been applied due to the pandemic and it was anticipated that a revised deadline of the 
end of September 2021 may apply this year, although this was still to be confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 
2020-21 Annual Governance Statement as detailed in appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 
 

34. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2021/22 TO 
2024/25  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance (S151 Officer) 
seeking approval of the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2021/22 
to 2024/25.   
 
The Committee particularly noted paragraph 10 of the report which detailed the core 
elements of the strategy.  In addition, the Committee stated that it would be helpful if 
information regarding the economic outlook could be more timely, as it rapidly became 
out of date during a national lockdown situation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and Indicators for 

2021/22 to 2024/25, as detailed in appendix 1 of the report be approved; 
(ii) That at the time of writing this report it was noted that it had been assumed that 

the budget proposals within the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Budget and 
Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2024/25 report, to be submitted to Council on the 
24 February 2021, would be approved.  Should the recommendations change 
and have any impact on the Prudential Indicators this would be reported to 
Council on 24 February 2021; 

(iii) That authority continue to be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to 
approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that will aid 
good treasury management.  The CFO would report any amendments and in 
year revisions to the TM Strategy as part of quarterly financial and performance 
monitoring; and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 11 - 
 

(iv) That the proposal to continue to explore an alternative Treasury Strategy to 
generate additional income that could support local services, whilst maintaining a 
prudent approach be endorsed. 

 
35. PROJECT & PROGRAMMES 6 MONTHLY REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Deputy Chief Executive detailing 
the latest governance position regarding projects and programmes outlined in the 
Corporate Plan 2020-25.  
 
Some members questioned the adequacy of level of detail provided and sought clarity 
on the level of detail that could be provided in the future and the role of 
Governance versus scrutiny in examining the operational detail of individual projects.  It 
was agreed that the Chair would meet with the Deputy Chief Executive to clarify future 
expectations.  
 

36. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
Annual Audit Letter 2019-20 which summarised key findings from across the range of 
the auditor’s work and responsibilities under statute and the Code, in relation to the 
2019-20 audit. 
 

37. AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - FEB 21  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations outlining proposed changes to the current Contract Procedure Rules and 
Officer Scheme of Delegation.   
 
The proposed changes were required to support the Council in achieving value for 
money from goods, services and works it procures, reflecting immediate changes to 
legislation arising as a result of exiting the European Union. 
 
The Committee particularly noted paragraph 4 of the report which detailed the changes 
to Contract Procedure Rules thresholds and procedures and paragraph 7 which 
detailed alignment of rules with Council policies. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules and 
Officer Scheme of Delegation be recommended to Council. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: WORKFORCE DATA AND QUARTERLY HR 
STATISTICS  

DATE OF MEETING: 19 APRIL 2021  

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR, HR AND OD 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Janet King  Tel: 023 8083 2378 

 E-mail: Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk  

Deputy Chief 
Executive  

Name:  Mike Harris  Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. This report contains no personal information relating to specific individuals. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Governance Committee requested a council wide breakdown of the workforce 
characteristics demonstrating the current profile in respect of diversity and equality 
across the Authority. Disclosure of personal characteristics is discretionary.  

The Committee also receive the attached quarterly reporting on HR Data – sickness 
absence and employee relations cases.   

 Disclosure of RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the data as requested.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. As requested by the Governance Co
[...]
tion on levels of staff sickness. 

9. In the period January 2021 to March 2021 the Council had: 

A total of 8 dismissals: 

 2 for capability 

 2 as a result of service restructures  

 1 for sickness absence  

 1 during probationary period  

 2 as a result of VS 

In addition, there were: 

 2 suspensions  

 1 appeal where the decision was upheld 

10.  Overall sickness levels for the council showed an average 7.82 days per 
employee. This continues to show a month on month downward trend. The 
downward trend can be attributed to a number of factors:- improved reporting 
and closing of historic cases, more flexible working practices and, 
anecdotally, an improved focus on wellbeing helping people manage their 
own work life balance and health. The focus on absence management under 
the Executive Director for Children’s Services has seen significant 
improvements.  

However key areas for focus are still evident in Wellbeing (Health and Adults) 
where there are high levels of front-line workers. HR are also looking at 
particular roles in relation to sickness absence to determine any job design 
issues which may contribute to absence levels and which can be addressed 
and deep dive assessment in key areas will commence at the end of March 
2021 once all data is returned and records updated.  

The sector “average” is 8 days.   

The total number of absences in the last 12 months, shows that short term 
absence occasions account for 88% of the overall absence occurrences, 
whilst long term sickness accounts for 12% of the overall absence 
occurrences.  

The total number of days lost to absence in the last 12 months, shows that 
short term absence accounted for 35% of the overall absence days lost, whilst Page 4



the number of days lost to long term sickness accounts for 65% of the overall 
absence days lost. Main reasons for absence are attributed to mental health 
and wellbeing and muscular-skeletal. As part of the wellbeing work for 2021 
these two key are
[...]
n-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21

New Covid-19 cases each month

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 

DATE OF DECISION: 19TH APRIL 2021 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title FINANCE 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 Name:  Elizabeth.Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on: 

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan. 

 Results of audit activities and 

 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 
unacceptable to the Authority 

All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter or annual audit 
opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times throughout 
the year. 

 

There are a total of 71 audit reviews in the revised plan for 2020/21. To date 71 (100%) 
of the audits have been completed or an in progress as at 31st March 2021. This 
represents 56 (79%) audits where the report has been finalised, 10 (14%) where the 
report is in draft and 5 (7%) audits currently in progress. 

 

Internal Audit Progress for the period 1st December 2020 to 31st March 2021 is covered 
in the attached Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 1st December 2020 to 31st March 2021. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on 
[...]
nments. The plan defines the areas and 
potential scope inclusion and must provide a sufficient review of the Authority’s 
functions in order to form an annual opinion on the effectiveness of the control 
framework. The plan must be proportionate to the risk exposure and appropriately 
aligned to the strategic objectives of the Council. 
 
Due to the ongoing COVID 19 issues the proposed plan will be kept fluid as was the 
2020/21 plan. This is in order to be able to react to the council’s needs and priorities 
over the coming months.  
 

The plan contains a mixture of full audits, follow ups, second follow ups and grant 
verification work. The second follow up will be carried out to ensure that residue 'open 
or in progress' actions have been fully implemented within revised agreed timescales, 
following the original audit. Only the outstanding areas will be retested. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee approves the provisional Annual 
Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with internal audit practices and protocol, the Governance 
Committee is required to approve, but not direct the annual audit plan for 
Internal Audit & Counter Fraud. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 The provisional Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 has been discussed with the 
Council's Executive Management Team. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None 

Property/Other 

 None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state 'a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 Failure to maint
[...]
dverse impact on the ability to provide robust and efficient financial 
management, reporting and processing   

14 Contractor dispute, resulting in failure to accept/ recognise its contractual and, or financial obligations 

15 The council fails, or is unable to evidence, that it took an informed position on nitrate neutrality when considering planning applications 

16 Failure to deliver the key actions and commitments as set out in the Green City Charter 

P
age 61



    

Page 10 

 

2021/22 Internal  Audit Plan  

O u t c o m e s  &  P r i o r i t i e s  

Ref Outcome 

1. Communities, Culture and Homes 

1a Supporting safer communities 

1b Delivering more quality, affordable council homes 

1c Bitterne Community Hub 

1d Developing cultural city 

1e Outdoors sports centre 

2. Green City 

2a Sustainable energy and carbon reduction 

2b Delivering cleaner air 

2c Our natural environment 

2d Resources, waste and water management 

2e Sustainable active travel 

3. Place Shaping 

3a Local Plan 

3b Mayflower Quarter 

3c Local Transport Plan 

3d Future of Work 

3e Southampton pound and social value 

4.  Wellbeing  

P
age 62



    

Page 11 

 

2021/22 Internal  Audit Plan  

4a Expanding St Marks school 

4b Tackling child hunger 

4c Transforming adult social care 

4d Children & young people's special resource hub 

4e Better case management 

5. Successful, Sustainable Business 

5a Improving the customer experience 

5b Innovation & efficiencies  

5c Working differently 

5d People development 

5e Absent management  

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION, ANTI-
MONEY LAUNDERING AND WHISTLEBLOWING 
(DUTY TO ACT) POLICY REVIEWS 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 APRIL 2021 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Finance and Commercialism 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southa
[...]
 as regulators or the police.  

20. If you choose not to raise the matter internally, we would rather you raised the matter with the 

appropriate “regulator” than not at all. Provided you reasonably believe what you are reporting is 

true, that it is in the public interest and you have evidence to back up your concern, you can also 

contact certain external bodies. However, not all disclosures to external bodies or individuals 

benefit from the protection set out in this policy. Raising a matter with a third party who you 

reasonably believe is responsible for the wrongdoing, or a legal adviser, or a person prescribed 

by Parliament (such as HMRC, the Health and Safety Executive, Office of Fair Trading) will still 

be protected. Any further disclosure will only be protected if you reasonably believe that your 

concern is substantially true, you are not acting for any gain, and it is so serious that you could 

not disclose it to the council or one of the prescribed bodies first. 

Richard Ivory 

Service Director  
Legal & Governance 

Telephone: 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

John Harrison 

Chief Financial Officer 
Finance & Commercialisation 

Telephone: 023 8083 4897 

Email: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Elizabeth Goodwin 

Chief Internal Auditor 
Internal Audit 

Telephone: 023 8083 4616 

Email: elizabeth.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

Page 91



Southampton City Council, Whistleblowing (Duty to Act) Policy  

 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

If you are Dissatisfied 

21. If you are unhappy with our response, remember you can go to the other levels and bodies 

detailed in this Policy. 

22. While we cannot guarantee that we will respond to all matters in the way that you might wish, we 

will handle the matter fairly and properly. By using this policy, you will help us to achieve this 

 

[END] 

 

 

 

Page 92


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 HR Quarterly Statistics Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	7 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan

	8 Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption, Anti-Money Laundering and Whistleblowing (Duty to Act) Policy Reviews
	Appendix 1 - Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Policy
	Appendix 2 - Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Appendix 3 - Whistleblowing (Duty to Act) Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 12 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), G Galton, Harwood, 
Professor Margetts, White and Windle 
 

  
  

 
38. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor White declared a personal interest in Minute 41, as a School Governor, but 
continued to take part in the discussion. 
 

39. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15 February 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

40. HR QUARTERLY STATISTICS REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing workforce data and quarterly 
statistics relating to employment data. 
 
The Committee particularly noted the downward trend of sickness levels which currently 
showed an average of 7.82 days per employee.   
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
internal audit progress for 2020-2021. 
 
The Committee noted that a number of unitary authorities had reduced areas of support 
and that Southampton City Council no longer had a team to support schools.  Some 
mitigating measures had been put into place in this regard and information was being 
cascaded to relevant staff to take action. 
 

42. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the internal 
annual audit plan for 2021-2022. 
 
The Committee noted that the plan had been, and would continue to be, a fluid plan 
due to the pandemic.  It was agreed that the Chief Internal Auditor would have a 
discussion with the Director regarding whether or not childhood hunger/obesity could be 
included in the Plan for this year or next year. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the provisional annual audit plan for 2021-2022 be approved. 
 

43. ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION, ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING AND 
WHISTLEBLOWING (DUTY TO ACT) POLICY REVIEWS  



 

 

- 13 - 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of 
revised policy reviews. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption, Anti-Money Laundering and 
Whistleblowing (Duty to Act) Policy Reviews be approved. 
 

 


